strengthen its financial position by entering into the Subscription Agreement, which will

enable the Company to expand its capital base and finance those joint ventures.

4

The gross proceeds of the Subscription is HK$137.2275 million. All the net proceeds of

the Subscription of approximately HK$137 million will be applied for the Company’s

investment in small loan and guarantee companies in the PRC. The Directors consider

that the Subscription Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms

following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber and that

the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable so far as the interests

of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are concerned. The Directors also

consider that the Subscription will strengthen the financial position and shareholder

base of the Group.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the

Subscription are as follows:

 As at the date of
 this announcement
 and immediately  Immediately
 before completion  after completion
 of the Subscription of the Subscription
  approximate  approximate
 No. of Shares  % No. of Shares  %

Rightfirst Holdings Limited (note 1) 633,634,830 15.42 633,634,830 14.35

Du Lin Dong (“Mr. Du”)

 (note 1 and 2) 50,330,000 1.22 50,330,000 1.14

Cheung Wai Bun Charles (note 2) 3,900,000 0.10 3,900,000 0.09

Ma Jie (note 2) 6,000,000 0.15 6,000,000 0.14

Ding Xiaobin (note 2) 500,000 0.01 500,000 0.01

The Subscriber – – 304,950,000 6.91

Other public shareholders

 (excluding the Subscriber) 3,415,019,200 83.10 3,415,019,200 77.36

Total 4,109,384,030 100.00 4,414,334,030 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued capital of Rightfirst Holdings Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Du. Mr. Du is

deemed to be interested in the 633,634,830 Shares held by Rightfirst Holdings Limited.

2. Mr. Du, Dr. Cheung Wai Bun Charles, Mr. Ma Jie  and Mr Ding Xiaobin are Directors.

5

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has a total of 83,300,000 outstanding
share options which entitles the holder of the share option to subscribe for 83,300,000
Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD
Date of
announcement Event

Estimated net
proceeds

Intended use of